loans and receivables (Balance sheet exposure) and net investments
in foreign subsidiaries (equity exposure). the Balance sheet exposure
is managed by group treasury and the aim is a fully hedged balance
sheet exposure position, whenever economically possible. the group
norm is to leave the equity exposure unhedged due to the long-term
nature of the investments. on december 31, 2013 the equity hedging
ratio was 0% (31.12.2012 0%).

Financial instruments' foreign exchange risk
sensitivity analysis according to IFRS 7

The analysis has been prepared on the basis that the proportion of finan-
cial instruments in foreign currencies are all constant and on the basis
of the hedge designations in place at December 31, 2013. The financial
instruments affected by market risks include working capital items, such
as trade and other receivables and payables, borrowings, deposits, cash
and cash equivalents and derivative financial instruments. These are
sensitive to changes in exchange rates and interest rates.

the following table shows how much the income statement would be
affected by a +10% change in the exchange rates against the euro.
in case of a -10% change in the exchange rates against the euro the
effect would be the opposite.

Transaction exposure dec 31, 2013 dec 31, 2013 dec 31, 2012 dec 31, 2012

eur million
open

position
effect on income

statement
effect

on equity
open

position
effect on income

statement
effect

on equity
gBp 1.7 0.2 - 4.0 0.4 -
usd -0.8 -0.1 - 11.1 1.1 -
sek 16.7 -0.1 1.9 0.2 0.0 -
net effect 0.0 1.9 1.5 -

open position is presented as net assets (assets less liabilities). the net effect has been calculated before taxes.

the following table shows how much the equity would be affected by a +10% change in the exchange rates against the euro. in case of a -10%
change in the exchange rates against the euro the effect would be the opposite.

Translation exposure dec 31, 2013 dec 31, 2012
eur million open position Effect on Equity open position effect on equity
usd 66.3 7.4 90.3 9.0
Brl 59.4 6.6 165.4 16.5
ruB 40.7 4.5 43.7 4.4
cny 34.7 3.9 31.6 3.2
krW 28.9 3.2 28.3 2.8
sek 27.1 3.0 35.3 3.5
gBp 11.9 1.3 37.7 3.8

[…]

The Group expects to contribute EUR 5.8 million to its defined benefit
plans in 2014.

plan asset categories*
equity instruments 23.6% 41.6%
debt instruments 59.3% 47.2%
property 0.0% 0.1%
other 17.0% 11.1%

2013 2012

principal actuarial assumptions*
europe
discount rate at dec 31 2.25%–4.2% 1.0%–4.2%
Future salary increases 1.75%–4% 2.0%–3.5%
Future pension increases 1.75%–3.5% 1.75%–3.0%
north America
discount rate at dec 31 3.25%–4.8% 2.6%–3.75%
Future salary increases 4.5% 4.5%–5.0%
Future pension increases - 3.0%

the actuarial assumptions in other countries are immaterial.

assumptions regarding future mortality are based on actuarial
guidelines in accordance with published statistics and experience in
each region. mortality assumptions used in the most important coun-
tries and plans are based on the following post-retirement mortality
tables: a) germany: richttafeln 2005 g, b) great-Britain: projected
to year 2020 pma (92) and pFa (92) and c) the united states: rp2000.
the expected return on plan assets is determined by considering
the expected returns available on the assets underlying the current
investment policy.

sensitivity analyses: discount rate
impact on defined benefit obligation

change in
eur million

change
in %

discount rate change +0,50% -12.7 -17%
discount rate change -0,50% 13.9 19%

eur million 2013 2012 2011 2010 2009

five-year overview*
present value of obligations 248.9 304.7 268.4 244.4 230.6
Fair value of plan assets -173.1 -188.3 -172.0 -149.3 -127.2
Deficit/surplus 75.9 116.4 96.4 95.1 103.4

experience adjustments to plan liabilities 0.5 9.6 1.6 -1.9 6.4
experience adjustments to plan assets 5.6 4.7 -1.0 0.8 6.8

* including discontinued operations

44 ahlstrom Financials 2013notes to the consolidated Financial statements

25. Provisions
including discontinued operations

eur million restructuring environmental other Total

Balance at Jan 1, 2013 8.0 1.4 4.7 14.2
translation differences 0.0 0.0 -0.1 -0.1
increase in provisions 3.5 0.1 4.3 8.0
used provisions -4.3 -0.3 -3.8 -8.3
reversal of provisions -2.3 0.0 -3.1 -5.4
Balance at dec 31, 2013 4.9 1.3 2.2 8.3

non-current 0.7 0.6 0.2 1.4
current 4.2 0.7 2.0 6.9
Total 4.9 1.3 2.2 8.3

total provisions have decreased as a result of lp demerger. in addition to the effect of lp demerger there is no major single changes in provisions.
the provisions are for the most part expected to be used within 12 months.

environmental provisions have mainly been made for landscaping of dumps in Finland and sweden.

Ahlstrom Financials 2013 45notes to the consolidated Financial statements

26. Interest-bearing loans and borrowings
   fair value   carrying amount

eur million 2013 2012 2013 2012

non-current
Loans from financial institutions 76.3 77.8 76.3 77.8